Pursuant to the Placing and Subscription Agreement, an aggregate of 443,248,000
Subscription Shares, representing approximately 7.99% of the enlarged issued share
capital of the Company immediately after the issue of such Subscription Shares, have
been issued and allotted to the Vendor at the Subscription Price of HK$2.10 per
Subscription Share. The net proceeds from the Subscription amount to approximately
HK$911 million.

Effects of the Placing and the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the
Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i)
immediately before completion of the Placing and the Subscription; (ii) immediately
after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately
upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing but before
the Subscription

Immediately upon
completion of

the Placing and the
Subscription

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share

capital of
the

Company No. of Shares

% of
enlarged

issued
share

capital of
the

Company No. of Shares

% of
enlarged

issued
share

capital of
the

Company

CPDL 1,996,500,000 39.09% 1,996,500,000 39.09% 1,996,500,000 35.97%

CPI Holding

(Note 1) 3,529,327,927 69.11% 3,086,079,927 60.43% 3,529,327,927 63.59%

CPI Group

(Note 2) 3,529,327,927 69.11% 3,086,079,927 60.43% 3,529,327,927 63.59%

Placees of the Sale

Shares — — 443,248,000 8.68% 443,248,000 7.99%

Other Shareholders 1,577,732,850 30.89% 1,577,732,850 30.89% 1,577,732,850 28.42%

Total 5,107,060,777 100% 5,107,060,777 100% 5,550,308,777 100%

— 2 —

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of 1,532,827,927

Shares. Further, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of CPDL and therefore CPI Holding is

deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by CPDL for the purposes of the SFO.

2. CPI Group is the beneficial owner of CPI Holding and therefore CPI Group is deemed to be

interested in 1,532,827,927 Shares owned by CPI Holding and 1,996,500,000 Shares owned by

CPDL for the purposes of the SFO.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the

Placing as well as immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,